4230 Written Answers
+[PromMoOTION OF LOWER DIVISION
CLERKS TO THE POSTS OF ASSIS-
TANTS IN THE REHABILITATION
Division

237. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some time back some Lower Division Clerks with high school qualifications in the Rehabilitation Division of the Ministry of Finance have been made

Assistants by promotions; if so, whe- i ther these promotions have been made on the basis of seniority or on the basis of educational qualifications;

(b) whether these persons were asked to appear in the Assistants’
Grade Examination held recently by the Union Public Service Commission;
if so,

(¢) the number of persons who appeared in the Examination and the .

number of those who did not appear;

(d) out of such persons who appeared in the Examination, the number of those who qualified and the number of those who .did not qualify; and

(e) whether Government propose to revert such persons, who did not appear in the Examination or who failed to qualify in the Examination, to their original posts; if so, when this will come into effect?]
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${Tae MINISTER oF REVENUE anp CIVIL EXPENDITURE (SHRI B.
GoparLa Reppr): (a) Promotions are made on the basis of seniority-cum-merit out of a common roster maintained for the Ministry of Finance as a whole. No promotions were made specifically for the Rehabilitation
Division.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) Three Assistants working in the Rehabilitation Division who were Matriculates have appeared in the Departmental Assistants Grade Examination held by Union Public Service Commission in January, 1958.

(d) The results of the Examination have not yet been announced.

(e) Does not arise in view of the fact that the examination was optional and for appointment to the Regular Temporary Establishment as Assistants.]
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+[VoLuNTARY CUT IN SALARIES

238. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: :

(a) the amount so far saved by the Central Government on account of voluntary cuts in salaries since 1957-
58;

(b) the minimum salary . of the employees who have volunteered for this cut; and

(c) whether Government maintain statistics about the various categories of employees volunteering for cut in their salaries?]
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+[Tue MINISTER or REVENUE
AND CIVIL EXPENDITURE (SHrr B.
Gorara ReppI): (a) There have been a few offers from Government servants for a wvoluntary cut in their salaries, but these have not been accepted by Government.

(b) and (c).
maintained about

No record has been
the salary of the
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voluntary cuts or about the categories of such Government servants.] '
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239. SERt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Ebpuca-TION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the members of the Committee set up for the integration of post-basic education with secondary education and the work so far done by the Committee;

(b) whether the Committee has completed its work;

(¢) if so, what are its main recommendations;

(d) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, when this work is expected to be completed;
and

(e) whether the
submitted any interim report:

Committee has
if so,

Government servants making offers of what is that report?]

+[ JEnglish translation.

